

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC94038

BRENTWOOD GLASS COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CLAYCO, INC., CORNERSTONE VI, LLC, UMB BANK,
VICTOR ZARILLI, NATIONAL CITY BANK,
PAUL M. MACON, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI

Defendants-Respondents,

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of St. Louis, Missouri

Division 18

The Honorable Richard C. Bresnahan

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Canice Timothy Rice, Jr. #24977
1221 Locust Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63103-2380
314/241-8000
314/241-8078 (facsimile)
ctrice@ctrice.com

Co-Counsel for Appellant

Steven M. Cockriel, #33724
Cockriel & Christofferson, LLC
3660 South Geyer Road, Suite 320
St. Louis, Missouri 63127-1223
314-821-4200
314-821-4264 (facsimile)
scockriel@cockriel.com

Co-Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.	1
Points Relied On.	11
Argument:	
Standard of Review.	13
I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting the County’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the Bond Claim..	19
II. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment on the Mechanic’s Lien Claim.	25
Conclusion.....	45
Certificate of Compliance.	47
Certificate of Service.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES	
<i>A.E. Birk & Son Plumbing and Heating, Inc. v. Malan Construction Co.,</i> 548 S.W.2d 611 (Mo.App. St. L. 1977).	45
<i>Allied Pools, Inc. v. Sowash,</i> 735 S.W.2d 421 (Mo.App. W.D. 1987).	29
<i>Bishop v. Glazier,</i> 723 F.3d 957 (8 th Cir. 2013).	16
<i>Buchanan v. Rentenbach Construction, Inc.,</i> 922 S.W.2d 467 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996).	10
<i>Bullmaster v. Krueger,</i> 151 S.W.3d 380 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004).	28
<i>Burns v. Smith,</i> 303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2010).	37
<i>City of Kansas City, ex rel. Lafarge North America, Inc. v.</i> <i>Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc.,</i> 349 S.W.3d 399 (Mo.App. W.D. 2011).	19, 20
<i>Collins & Hermann, Inc. v. TM2 Construction Co.,</i> 263 S.W3d 793 (Mo App. E.D. 2008).	11, 19, 20
<i>Commercial Openings, Inc. v. Mathews,</i> 819 S.W.2d 347 (Mo. banc 1991).	33, 42-45
<i>Cooper v. Finke,</i> 376 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. 1964)	14
<i>Dave Kolb Grading, Inc. v. Lieberman Corp.,</i> 837 S.W.2d 924 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992).	28, 42
<i>Eveland v. Eveland,</i> 156 S.W.3d 366 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004).	40

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>G & J Holdings, LLC v. SM Properties, LP</i> , 391 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Glasco Electric Co. v. Best Electric Co.</i> , 751 S.W.2d 104 (Mo.App. E.D. 1988).	44
<i>Glenstone Block Co. v. Pebworth</i> , 264 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).	27
<i>H.W. Underhill Constr. Co. v. Nilson</i> , 3 S.W.2d 399 (Mo.App. K.C. 1928).	24
<i>Home Building Corp. v. Ventura Corp.</i> , 568 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. 1978).	12, 28
<i>Home Depot U.S.A. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 676 So.2d 479 (Fla. App. 1996).....	16
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Jamshidnejad v. Central Curry School District</i> , 108 P.3d 671 (Or. App. 2005).....	16
<i>Klonoski v. Cardiovascular Consultants of Cape Girardeau, Inc.</i> , 171 S.W.3d 70 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005).	12, 36-38
<i>Landvatter Ready Mix, Inc. v. Buckey</i> , 962 S.W.2d 298 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998).	37
<i>Leggett v. Mutual Commerce Casualty Co.</i> , 250 S.W.2d 995 (Mo. 1952).	42
<i>Midwest Floor Co. v. Miceli Development Co.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 243 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009).....	27, 31, 43
<i>Miners Lumber Co. v. Miller</i> , 117 S.W.2d 711 (Mo.App. St. L. 1938)	29
<i>Missouri Department of Transportation ex rel. On Point Contractors, LLC v. Aura Contract, LLC</i> , 391 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012).....	11, 20
<i>Missouri Land Development Specialities, LLC v. Concord Excavating Co.</i> , 269 S.W.3d 489 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008).	12, 32-34, 41, 43

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Olson v. Auto Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 882 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985).....	14
<i>River City Drywall, Inc. v. Raleigh Properties, Inc.</i> , 341 S.W.3d 716 (Mo.App. E.D. 2011).....	28
<i>Roberts v. BJC Health System</i> , 391 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2013)	16
<i>Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 865 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Bacon</i> , 63 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. banc 2002).....	22, 30
<i>Tharp v. Keeter/Schaefer Investments, L.P.</i> , 943 S.W.2d 811 (Mo.App. S.D. 1997).....	12, 37
<i>Turner v. School District of Clayton</i> , 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010).	16
<i>Virginia City v. Olsen</i> , 52 P.3d 383 (Mont. 2002)	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mo. Const.	4
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3.....	1
 STATUTES	
Section 107.170, R.S. Mo. (2000).....	3, 6, 11, 19-21
Section 107.170, R.S. Mo. (2000)	19, 20
Section 429.012, R.S.Mo. (2000).	28
Section 429.080, R.S.Mo. (2000).	12, 30, 32
Section 429.100, R.S.Mo. (2000).	12, 27, 28, 30
Section 477.050, R.S.Mo. (2000).	1

	<u>Page No.</u>
Section 512.020 (5), R.S.Mo. (2000).....	1
Sections 100.010-200, R.S. Mo. (2000).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hon. Susan K. Gauvey, <i>Delivering Justice, The Medium Is the Message Too,</i>	
40 Litigation, No. 2, Winter 2014.	18
Missouri Bar Association, 2012 Trial Court Evaluation - Lawyer Survey,	
Judge Richard C. Bresnahan, 21 st Judicial Circuit	17
Robert E. Keeton, <i>Judging</i> 139 (West Publ. Co. 1990).....	17
Rule 52(a), Mont. R. Civ. P..	17
Rule 74.04, Mo.R.Civ.P..	13
Rule 81.05(b), Mo.R.Civ.P.....	10
Rule 83.02, Mo.R.Civ.P..	1
Rule 83.04, Mo.R.Civ.P..	1
Rule 84.17(b), Mo.R.Civ.P.....	1
St. Louis County Charter.	4
